
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO A 
LLWYODRAETHU (ARBENNIG)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(EXTRAORDINARY)

DYDD IAU, 18 CHWEFROR, 2016 am 2:00 
y prynhawn

THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016 at 2.00 
p.m.

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Annibynnol / Independent

Jim Evans, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Richard Owain Jones

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Alun W Mummery and Nicola Roberts

Grwp Chwyldroad/Revolutionist Group

Peter Rogers

Heb Ymaelodi / Unaffiliated

R Ll Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair)

AELODAU LLEYG / LAY MEMBERS

Mrs Sharon Warnes and Mr Richard Barker

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any member or officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2016/17  (Pages 1 - 32)

To present the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17.



 

 

 

 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2016 

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2016/17 

LEAD OFFICER: MARC JONES 

CONTACT OFFICER: CLAIRE KLIMASZEWSKI/GARETH ROBERTS          
(TEL:1865/2675) 

 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 

For scrutiny - consistent with professional guidance. 
 

 

1. This report is presented to ensure that the Council is implementing best practice in accordance 
with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management. The code recommends that prior to being presented for adoption, 
members should scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (which includes the 
Annual Investment Strategy, the annual MRP Policy Statement, the annual Treasury 
Management Policy Statement and the Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation).  This 
Authority’s scheme of delegation charges the Audit Committee with this function. 

 

2. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (Section 7) recommends that the 
Authority’s Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) should be approved, documented and 
monitored.  It goes on to state that the nature and extent of the involvement of an 
organisation’s responsible body in approving and monitoring its TMPs and accompanying 
schedules is a matter for local decision and recognises that in some organisations this may be 
delegated to the responsible officer. In all cases it should be subjected to scrutiny by the 
responsible body following recommendations by the responsible officer.  This Authority does 

not currently have documented TMPs but it is intended that this will be resolved in 2016/17 
and presented at the earliest opportunity to the relevant committees, in line with the proposed 
Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation for 2016/17. 

 
3. In terms of updates to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement there is no proposed 

amendment to the core principals and policies of the 2015/16 Statement. 
 

4. The Council’s external borrowing stood at £110.7m as at 22 January 2016, this is expected to 
be the position at 31 March 2016. The borrowing is made up of fixed  and variable rate. The 
fixed rate borrowing stood at £110.5m with an average life of 25 years, and average interest 
rate of 5.52%. The variable rate of borrowing stood at £0.2m with an average life of 10 years 
and an average interest rate of 9.41%. The anticipated cost of borrowing for 2015/16 is £5.6m 
and the forecast underlying need to borrow at the yearend is £130.2m. This means that the 
Council will be internally borrowed by £19.5m by the year end.  
 

The Council’s investments as at 22 January 2016 stood at £28.4m with an average rate of 
return of 0.37% and the average balance for the year to date is £27.9m. As internal borrowing 
has increased the investment balances have decreased. 

 

5. Recommendations: 
 

 To note the contents of this covering report; 

 To endorse the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (including the Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators) [Annex A] for 2016/17; and 

 To pass any recommendations and/or comments to the Executive Committee. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

1 

 

ANNEX A 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT 
AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1  Background 
 

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, meaning that total income due 
during the financial year must be sufficient to meet expenditure, and also that actual 
cash inflows must be adequate to cover cash outflows. A key part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash 
being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk 
counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s policy to minimise risk 
ensuring adequate liquidity before considering investment return. 
 

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the 
Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure that the Council can 
meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of longer term cash may 
involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses.   
On occasion, debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost 
objectives. 
 

A particular point is that a local authority must calculate its budget requirement for each 
financial year to include the revenue costs that flow from capital financing decisions.  
This means that:- 

 

• increases in revenue costs resulting from increases in interest charges, incurred to 
finance additional borrowing to finance capital expenditure; and 

• any increases in running costs from new capital projects, must be limited to a level 
which is affordable within the Council’s projected income. 

 

The Treasury Management Policy Statement defines the policies and objectives of the 
treasury management activities.  See Appendix 10. 

  

 1.2  Reporting Requirements 
 

The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports each 
year, which incorporate a variety of polices, estimates and actuals.  These reports are 
required to be adequately scrutinised by committee before being recommended to the 
Council.  This role is undertaken by the Audit Committee. 
 

Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators and Treasury Strategy - The first 
and most important report, covers:- 

 

• the Treasury Management Strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be 
organised) including treasury management indicators;  

• an Investment Strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed);  
• a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy (how residual capital expenditure is 

charged to revenue over time); 
• a Treasury Management Policy Statement (definition of the policies and objectives 

of the treasury management function); and 
• the capital plans (including the associated prudential indicators). 

 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

2 

 

A Mid-Year Treasury Management Report - This will update members with the 
progress of the capital position, amending prudential indicators as necessary, and 
whether the treasury strategy is meeting its objectives or whether any policies require 
revision.  
 

An Annual Treasury Report - This provides details of a selection of actual prudential 
and treasury manag
[...]
esponsibility for treasury management decisions remains 
with the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not placed upon 
our external service providers.  
 

Page 3



 

 

 

3 

 

It also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 
management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and resources. The 
Council will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by which their 
value will be assessed are properly agreed and documented, and subjected to regular 
review.  
 

1.6 Adoption of the Code  
 
The Council is required to indicate if it has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management. The current, 2011, code of practice has already been adopted 
by this Council therefore no update is required for 2016/17. In addition the authority 
follows guidance in the CIPFA Prudential Code 2013 which supplements the CIPFA 
code of practice on Treasury Management.  
 

1.7 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Buy-out 
 

The Executive report of 26 February 2015 for the authority’s Treasury Management 
Strategy 2015/16 highlighted the planned exit of the HRA in point 5. It also referred to 
appendix 11 and 12 for further information on this. On 2 April 2015/16 the HRA buy-out 
was completed and £21.2m was borrowed from the PWLB for this. The council 
proceeded with the buy-out as the council generate more income from the freedom this 
allows and will no longer be required to pay the annual HRA subsidy to Welsh 
Government. The Council has adopted a one-pool approach for loans which means that 
the costs of borrowing are averaged between the general fund and HRA in proportion to 
their respective debts.    
 

2.  Capital Considerations 
 

The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management activity.  
The output of the capital expenditure plans is reflected in the prudential indicators, which are 
designed to assist members’ overview and confirm capital expenditure plans. 
 
The Authority’s capital expenditure projections for 2016/17 to 2018/19 are reflected in the 
Prudential Indicators (Appendix 11). The projected expenditure for 2016/17 to 2018/19 is 
based on the capital bids recommended for approval by The Council at its’s meeting 10th 
March 2016 in accordance with the 2015/16 Capital Strategy.  The projections for those years 
also includes the assumption that slippage from 2015/16 will be fully spent in 2016/17.    
 
The overall programmes will be limited to what is affordable, both in terms of actual capital 
spend and in terms of the revenue implications (see 1.1 above).  The prudential indicators are 
contained in Appendix 11. 
 
The table below summarises the above capital expenditure plans and how these plans are 
being financed by capital or revenue resources.  Any shortfall of resources results in a funding 
borrowing need, which can be seen in table 3.1.  
 

Capital expenditure 
£’000m 

2014/15 
Actual 

2015/16 
Estimate 

2016/17 
Estimate 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

Non-HRA 15,768 18,210 33,900 17,830 23,980 

HRA 5,519 6,960 14,900 7,670 6,400 

Total 21,287 25,170 48,800 25,490 30,380 

Financed by:      

Capital receipts 2,427 2,830 2,120 500 0 

Capital grants 11,332 13,390 21,120 14,690 23,730 

Capital reserves 0 0 500 0 0 

Revenue 2,863 4,310 12,290 5,030 3,750 

Net financing need 
for the year 

4,665 4,640 12,770 5,270 2,900 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

4 

 

 
3.    Borrowing 
 

The capital expenditure plans, set out in a separate report to the Executive Committee, 
provide details of the service activity of the Council. The treasury management function 
ensures that the Council’s cash is organised in accordance with the relevant professional 
codes, so that sufficient cash is available to meet this service activity.  This will involve both 
the organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, the organisation of 
appropriate borrowing facilities. 
[...]
election in 
Spain produced a complex result where no combination of two main parties is able to 
form a coalition with a majority of seats. It is currently unresolved as to what 
administrations will result from both these situations. This has created nervousness in 
bond and equity markets for these countries which has the potential to spill over and 
impact on the whole Eurozone project.  
  
• Investment returns are likely to remain relatively low during 2016/17 and beyond; 
• Borrowing interest rates have been highly volatile during 2015 as alternating bouts 

of good and bad news have promoted optimism, and then pessimism, in financial 
markets.  Gilt yields have continued to remain at historically phenominally low levels 
during 2015. The policy of avoiding new borrowing by running down spare cash 
balances, has served well over the last few years.  However, this needs to be 
carefully reviewed to avoid incurring higher borrowing costs in later times, when 
authorities will not be able to avoid new borrowing to finance new capital 
expenditure and/or to refinance maturing debt; 

• There will remain a cost of carry to any new borrowing which causes an increase in 
investments as this will incur a revenue loss between borrowing costs and 
investment returns. 
 

3.3  Borrowing Strategy 
 

The Council is currently maintaining an under-borrowed position.  This means that the 
capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement), has not been fully funded 
with loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and cash flow has 
been used as a temporary measure.  This approach is prudent as investment returns are 
low and counterparty risk is high, and will continue to be followed where appropriate (see 
3.3.1 below for a more detailed consideration of internal and external borrowing). As part 
of this strategy the ability to externally borrow to repay the reserves and balances if 
needed is important. Table 3.1 indicates that £19.345m may need
[...]
exposure to credit risk (e.g. risk of the bank defaulting 
on the debt), so this aspect must be very carefully managed; 

• Careful on going consideration needs to be given to the difference between 
borrowing rates and investment rates to ensure the Council obtains value for 
money once an appropriate level of risk management has been attained to 
ensure the security of its investments. 

 

In favour of internalisation, over the medium term investment rates are expected 
to continue to be below long term borrowing rates. This means that value for 
money considerations would indicate that value could best be obtained by 
avoiding new external borrowing and by using internal cash balances to finance 
new capital expenditure, or to replace maturing external debt (this is referred to 
as internal borrowing).  This would maximise short term savings. 
 

However, short term savings by avoiding new long term external borrowing in 
2015/16 must  also be weighed against the potential for incurring additional long 
term extra costs, by delaying unavoidable new external borrowing until later years 
when PWLB long term rates are forecast to be higher.  Additionally, the cash flow 
implications of internalising borrowing require regular review and will limit the 
potential extent of internalising borrowing. 
 

Against this background, caution will be adopted with the 2016/17 treasury 
operations.  The S151 Officer will monitor the interest rate market and adopt a 
pragmatic approach to changing circumstances, reporting any decisions to the 
appropriate decision making body at the earliest opportunity. 

 

3.4  Policy on borrowing in advance of need  
 

The Council will not borrow more than, or in advance of, its needs, solely in order to 
profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision to borrow in 
advance will be within forward approved Capital Financing Requirement estimates, and 
will be considered carefully to ensure that value for money can be demonstrated and 
that the Council can ensure the security of such funds.  
 

Page 8



 

 

 

8 

 

In determining whether borrowing will be undertaken in advance of need the Council 
will:- 

 

• ensure that there is a clear link between the capital programme and maturity profile 
of the existing debt portfolio which supports the need to take funding in advance of 
need; 

• ensure the ongoing revenue liabilities created, and the implications for the future 
plans and budgets, have been considered; 

• evaluate the economic and market factors that might influence the manner and 
timing of any decision to borrow; 

• consider the advantages and disadvantages of alternative forms of funding; 
• consider the alternative interest rate bases available, the most appropriate periods 

to fund and repayment profiles to use; and 
• consider the impact of borrowing in advance on temporarily (until required to finance 

capital expenditure) increasing investment cash balances and the consequent 
increase in exposure to counterparty risk, and other risks, and the level of such risks 
given the controls in place to minimise them. 

 
Risks associated with any borrowing in advance activity will be subject to prior appraisal 
and subsequent reporting through the mid-year or annual reporting mechanism.  

 

3.5  Debt Rescheduling 
 

As short term borrowing rates will be considerably cheaper than longer term fixed 
interest rates, there may be potential opportunities to generate savings by switching from 
long term debt to short term debt.  However, these savings will need to be considered in 
the light of the current treasury position and the size of the cost of debt repayment (i.e. 
premiums incurred).  

 

The reasons for any rescheduling to take place will include:-  
 

• the generation of cash savings and/or discounted cash flow savings; 
• helping to fulfil the treasury strategy; 
• enhance the balance of the portfolio (amend the maturity profile and/or the balance 

of volatility). 
 

Consideration will also be given to identify if there is any residual potential for making 
savings by running down investment balances to repay debt prematurely as short term 
rates on investments are likely to be lower than rates paid on current debt.   
 

All rescheduling will be reported to the Audit Committee, at the earliest practicable 
meeting following its action. A recent review of this highlighted that it would cost the 
council more to reschedule debt than it would save in interest due to significant early 
repayment premiums imposed by the PWLB.  

 
4.   Annual Investment Strategy  
 

4.1    Changes to Credit Rating Methodology 
 

The main rating agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) have, through much of 
the financial crisis, provided some institutions with a ratings “uplift” due to implied levels 
of sovereign support. Commencing in 2015, in response to the evolving regulatory 
regime, all three agencies have begun removing these “uplifts” with the timing of the 
process determined by regulatory progress at the national level. The process has been 
part of a wider reassessment of methodologies by each of the rating agencies. In 
addition to the removal of implied support, new methodologies are now taking into 
account additional factors, such as regulatory capital levels. In some cases, these 
factors have “netted” each other off, to leave underlying ratings either unchanged or little 
changed.  A consequence of these new methodologies is that they have also lowered 
the importance of the (Fitch) Support and Viability ratings and have seen the (Moody’s) 
Financial Strength rating withdrawn by the agency.  

Page 9



 

 

 

9 

 

 
In keeping with the agencies’ new methodologies, the rating element of our own credit 
assessment process now focuses solely on the Short and Long Term ratings of an 
institution. While this is the same process that has always been used for Standard & 
Poor’s, this has been a change in th
[...]
t, in many cases, the balance sheets 
of banks are now much more robust than they were before the 2008 financial crisis when 
they had higher ratings than now. However, this is not universally applicable, leaving 
some entities with modestly lower ratings than they had through much of the “support” 
phase of the financial crisis. 

 

4.2    Investment Policy 
 

The Council’s investment policy has regard to the Welsh Government’s Guidance on 
Local Government Investments (“the Guidance”) and the 2011 revised CIPFA Treasury 
Management in Public Services Code of Practice for Local Authorities and Cross-
Sectorial Guidance Notes (“the CIPFA TM Code”).  The Council’s investment priorities 
will be security first, liquidity second, and then return. 
 
In accordance with the above guidance from the Welsh Government and CIPFA, and in 
order to minimise the risk to investments, the Council applies minimum acceptable credit 
criteria in order to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties which also 
enables diversification and thus avoidance of concentration risk. The key ratings used to 
monitor counterparties are the Short Term and Long Term ratings. 
 

As with previous practice, ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an 
institution and that it is important to continually assess and monitor the financial sector 
on both a micro and macro basis and in relation to the economic and political 
environments in which institutions operate. The assessment will also take account of 
information that reflects the opinion of the markets. To this end the Council will engage 
with its advisors to maintain a monitor on market pricing such as “credit default swaps” 
and overlay that information on top of the credit ratings.  

Page 10



 

 

 

10 

 

Other information sources used will include the financial press, share price and other 
such information pertaining to the banking sector in order to establish the most robust 
scrutiny process on the s
[...]
3  260  0  0  110,743  100.0  

Cyfartaledd bywyd 
(blynyddoedd)/ 

            

Average life(years) 24.67 9.69  0.00  0.00  24.64    

Cyfartaledd graddfa (%)/ 
Average rate (%) 

5.52  9.41  0.00  0.00  5.53    

 

Page 14



 

 

 

14 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 

 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2016/17 
 
The Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated Council Fund capital spend each 
year (the CFR) through a revenue charge (the minimum revenue provision (MRP)), although it is 
also allowed to undertake additional voluntary payments if required (voluntary revenue provision  
(VRP)).   
 
The Welsh Government regulations require the full Council to approve an MRP Statement in 
advance of each year.  A variety of options are provided to councils, so long as there is a prudent 
provision.  The Council is recommended to approve the following MRP Statement:- 
 
For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 or for capital expenditure from 1 April 2008 
financed supported capital expenditure for Revenue Support Grant purposes, the MRP policy will 
be to charge 4% of the CFR at the end of the preceding year (in accordance with option 2 of the 
statutory guidance).  
 
From 1st April 2008 for all unsupported borrowing (including PFI and finance leases) the MRP 
policy will be the Asset Life method, with the MRP based on the estimated life of the assets, in 
accordance with the regulations (this option must be applied for any expenditure capitalised under 
a Capitalisation Direction) (in accordance with option 3 of the statutory guidance). The estimated 
life periods will be set by the S151 Officer based upon advice received from the relevant officers.  
 
As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not capable of being related to an 
individual asset, asset lives will be assessed on a basis which most reasonably reflects the 
anticipated period of benefit that arises from the expenditure.  Also, whatever type of expendi
[...]
lace a counterparty below the minimum credit rating criteria 
for investment, the counterparty will cease to be used as soon as practicable. 
 

If the S151 Officer wishes to continue investing with that counterparty approval will be sought 
from the Chair of the Audit Committee plus one other member of the Chair’s choosing, who 
both must approve the action.  This will then be reported as appropriate at the next available 
opportunity. 

Page 22



 

 

 

22 

 

APPENDIX 7 
 
Approved countries for investments [correct as at 21 January 2016] 
 
Based upon lowest available sovereign credit rating 
 
AAA                      
• Australia 
• Canada 
• Denmark 
• Germany 
• Luxembourg 
• Netherlands  
• Norway 
• Singapore 
• Sweden 
• Switzerland 
 
AA+ 
• Finland 
• U.K. 
• U.S.A. 
 
AA 
• Abu Dhabi (UAE) 
• France 
• Qatar 
 
AA- 

• Belgium  
 
 

Page 23



 

 

 

23 

 

APPENDIX 8 
 
Treasury management scheme of delegation 

 

(i)  County Council 
 

• budget approval; 
• approval of the annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment 

Strategy and MRP Policy, annual Treasury Management Policy Statement and 
amendments thereto; 

• approval of amendments to the Council’s adopted clauses; 
• receiving and reviewing monitoring reports on treasury management policies, practices 

and activities; and 
• acting on recommendations received from the Audit Committee and/or Executive 

Committee. 
 

(ii)  Executive Committee 
 

• budget consideration; 
• approval of the annual Treasury Management Practices and amendments thereto; 
• approval of the division of responsibilities; 
• approval of the selection of external service providers and agreeing terms of appointment; 
• receiving and reviewing monitoring reports on treasury management policies, practices 

and activities and making recommendations to the County Council as appropriate; 
• acting on recommendations received from the Audit Committee. 

 

(iii) Audit Committee 
 

• Scrutiny of Treasury Management matters as required by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the Council’s Treasury Management Policy.  This includes:- 
 

 scrutinising the annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment 
Strategy, Annual MRP Policy, Annual Treasury Management Policy and Treasury 
Management Practices and making recommendations to the Executive Committee 
and County Council as appropriate; 

 scrutinising proposals for amendments to the annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Annual Investment Strategy, Annual MRP Policy, Annual Treasury 
Management Policy and Treasury Management Practices and to the adopted clauses 
and making recommendations to the Executive and County Council as appropriate; 

 receiving and scrutinising any other proposals relating to the treasury management 
which require a decision by the Executive or County Council; and 

 receiving and scrutinising monitoring reports on treasury management policies, 
practices and activities and make recommendations to the Executive and County 
Council as appropriate. 

 

The treasury management role of the section 151 officer 
 

The S151 (responsible) officer’s role includes:- 
 

• recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for approval, reviewing the same 
regularly, and monitoring compliance; 

• submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 
• submitting budgets and budget variations; 
• receiving and reviewing management information reports; 
• reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 
• ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the effective division 

of responsibilities within the treasury management function; 
• ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit; and 
• recommending the appointment of external service providers. 
• Responsibility for the execution and administration of its Treasury decisions, including decision 

on borrowing, investmen
[...]
guidance 
notes give suitable advice. CIPFA recognises that no two organisations in the public services are 
likely to tackle this issue in precisely the same manner but success in this area of treasury 
management is likely to be viewed, especially in value for money terms, as an indicator of a 
strongly performing treasury management function.” 
 
“Even though it dates back to 1991, CIPFA considers that the report by the Treasury and Civil 
Service Committee of the House of Commons on the BCCI closure is still pertinent, wherein it was 
stated that:” 
 
“In balancing risk against return, local authorities should be more concerned to avoid risks than to 
maximise returns.” 
 
“Indeed this view was supported by the Communities and Local Government Select Committee 
report into local authority investments in 2009.” 
 
“It is CIPFA’s view that throughout the public services the priority is to protect capital rather than to 
maximise return. The avoidance of all risk is neither appropriate nor possible. However, a balance 
must be struck with a keen responsibility for public money.” 
 

Page 25



 

 

 

25 

 

Accordingly the Authority will adopt, as part of the standing orders, the following four clauses; 
 
1.  The Authority will create and maintain, as the cornerstones for effective treasury management: 

 
• a treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, objectives and approach 

to risk management of its treasury management activities; and 
 
• suitable treasury management practices (TMPs) setting out the manner in which the 

Authority will seek to achieve those policies and objectives, and prescribing how it will 
manage and control those activities. 
 

The content of the Policy Statement and TMPs will follow the recommendations contained in 
Sections 6 and 7 of the Code, subject only to amendment where necessary to reflect the 
particular circumstances of the Authority. Such amendments will not result in the Authority 
materially deviating f
[...]
interest rates.  However, if these are set to be too 
restrictive they will impair the opportunities to reduce costs / improve performance.  The 
indicators are:- 
 

 Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies a maximum limit for variable 
interest rates based upon the debt position net of investments; 

 Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure.  This is similar to the previous indicator and 
covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates; and 

 Maturity structure of borrowing. These gross limits are set to reduce the Council’s 
exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing, and are required for upper 
and lower limits.   

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor John Griffith (Vice-Chair) (In the Chair)

Councillors Jim Evans, Richard Owain Jones, 
Alun W.Mummery, Peter Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas.

Lay Members: Mrs Sharon Warnes, Mr Richard Barker

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GR)
Head of Audit and Procurement (MH)
Audit Manager (SP)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor R.Llewelyn Jones

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2016/17 

The report of the Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer incorporating the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17 was presented for the Committee’s consideration and 
endorsement.

The Head of Resources reported that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement which includes 
the Annual Investment Strategy, the annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, the 
annual Treasury Management Policy Statement and the Treasury Management Scheme of 
Delegation is an integral component of the documentation to be presented to the Executive and the 
County Council as part of the 2016/17 Budget adoption process. A key part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that the Council’s cash flow is adequately planned, with cash 
being available when it is needed. The second main function of the treasury management service is 
the funding of the Council’s capital plans; these provide a guide to the borrowing need of the 
Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital 
spending obligations. (Details of the Council’s capital expenditure plans were provided under the 
table in paragraph 2 of the report).

The Head of Resources informed the Committee that there have been no material changes to the 
policies contained within the Strategy from those presented the previous year. The Council’s 
external treasury management advisors – Capita Asset Services - have confirmed that the Strategy 
Statement reflects the Council’s position and is compliant with CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management. The Officer then proceeded to elaborate on the following key elements of the 
Strategy, what they signified and the Council’s approach in relation to each –

• the Treasury Management Strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be 
organised) including treasury management indicators;
• an Investment Strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed)
• a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy (how residual capital expenditure is charged to 
revenue over time)



2

• a Treasury Management Policy Statement (definition of the policies and objectives of the 
treasury management function)
• the capital plans (including the associated prudential indicators)

The Committee was afforded the opportunity to ask questions of the Officer with regard to the 
Strategy and it sought clarification of certain points including provisions within the Council’s capital 
expenditure plans and their revenue implications. Based on the written report and the Officer’s oral 
presentation, the Committee noted the following:

• That the Council’s overall capital programmes are limited to what is affordable, in terms both 
of actual spend and revenue implications.
• That with regard to borrowing, the Council is taking a prudent approach and is currently 
maintaining an under borrowed position.
• That the Council will not borrow more than, or in advance of its needs, solely in order to 
profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.
• That as regards the potential to generate savings by switching from long-term debt to short-
term debt, a recent review of debt rescheduling showed that it would cost the Council more to 
reschedule debt than it would save in interest due to the significant early repayment premiums 
imposed by the PWLB.
• That the Council’s investment policy has regard to the relevant guidance and its investment 
priorities are security first, liquidity second and then return.
• That the Authority does not currently have documented Treasury Management Practices 
(TMPs).The Committee recommends therefore that this matter be resolved during 2016/17 to bring 
the Authority into line with CIPFA recommended practice on Treasury Management.

The Committee accepted the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and policies as presented 
as reflecting the Council’s position and as representing a prudent approach to the  wider economic 
situation and outlook.

It was resolved –

• To note the contents of the covering report.
• To endorse the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (including the Prudential 
and Treasury Management Indicators) [Annex A] for 2016/17.
• To recommend to the Executive that steps are taken to ensure that the Authority’s  
Treasury Management Practices are documented in line with CIPFA recommended practice 
on Treasury Management and presented at the earliest opportunity to the relevant 
committees  in accordance with the proposed Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation 
for 2016/17. 

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING

Councillor John Griffith
Chair


